

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

JEFFERY SMITH,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00202-LY

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted,

GINO J. ROSSINI

State Bar No. 24007953

FRANK ALVAREZ

State Bar No. 00796122

BRENT W. MARTINELLI

State Bar No. 24037037

HERMES SARGENT BATES, LLP

901 Main Street, Suite 5200

Dallas, Texas 75202

Telephone: 214.749.6000

Telecopier: 214.749.6100

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
SANTANDER CONSUMER USA, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Statement Regarding Oral Argument ii

Table of Authorities v

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts 3

I. The Origin of Smith’s Debt with Triad 3

II. Santander’s Acquisition of Triad and Smith’s Debt with Triad..... 4

III. Smith’s Various Disputes Concerning His Debt with Santander and
Santander’s Investigation and Response 4

IV. Smith’s Suit against Santander 6

Standard of Review 7

Summary of the Argument..... 8

Argument and Authorities..... 12

I. Smith’s FCRA Claim Requires, but Lacks, Actual Damages 13

II. Smith’s Claim for Actual Damages was Not Supported by the Evidence 14

A. No Evidence Santander Caused Smith’s Alleged Reduction in
Credit Limits..... 16

B. No Evidence Santander Caused Alleged Injury to Smith’s Job
Performance or Earnings 21

C. No Evidence Santander Caused Alleged Injury to Smith’s
Spending Habits, Standard of Living, or Family Relationships 24

D.	No Evidence Santander Caused Alleged Injury Through Smith’s Mortgage Refinancing	27
E.	No Evidence Santander Caused Emotional Distress, Mental Anguish, Humiliation, Anxiety, or Damage to Reputation	29
F.	In the Alternative, No Evidence of Smith’s Reasonable Mitigation of Damages	33
1.	No Evidence of Reasonable Mitigation Regarding Smith’s Credit Limits and Choice Not to Use Credit	34
2.	No Evidence of Reasonable Mitigation Regarding Smith’s Mortgage Refinancing	37
III.	Error in Admitting Evidence	38
A.	Standard of Review	39
B.	The Nine Exhibits at Issue were Neither Authenticated or Self-Authenticating and, thus, Admitted in Error	39
C.	The Testimony at Issue was Hearsay and, thus, Admitted in Error.....	45
D.	The District Court’s Error in Admitting These Nine Exhibits was Not Harmless and the Therefore Judgment Must be Reversed	49
	Conclusion	50
	Certificate of Service	52
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anthony v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 578, 583 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Ballew v. Cont'l Airlines</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Black v. Callahan</i> , 876 F. Supp. 131 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	42
<i>Bocanegra v. Vicmar Servs., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2003)	39, 45, 49, 50
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 98 S. Ct. 1042, 55 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1978)	30
<i>Comeaux v. Coil Tubing Servs.</i> , 172 Fed. App'x 57 (5th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Consol. Grocery Co. v. Hammond</i> , 175 F. 641 (5th Cir. 1910)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Conoco Inc. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 99 F.3d 387 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Cook v. Miss. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 108 Fed. App'x 852 (5th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Cousin v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 31

<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Delta S.S. Lines v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Foradori v. Harris</i> , 523 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Forshee v. Waterloo Indus., Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Fox v. T-H Cont'l, L.P.</i> , 78 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Frosty Land Foods Intern'l, Inc. v. Refrigerated Transp. Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1980)	33
<i>Gallup v. Omaha Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 282 Fed. App'x 317 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Greenwood v. Societe Francaise De</i> , 111 F.3d 1239 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Guy v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Huff v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1979)	47
<i>Hunter v. Knoll Rig & Equip. Mfg. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 1995)	8, 16
<i>Hyde v. Hibernia Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish</i> , 861 F.2d 446 (5th Cir. 1988)	14

<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007)	39, 45, 49, 50
<i>Ladner v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 427 (S.D. Miss. 1993)	20
<i>McConathy v. Pepper/Seven Up Corp.</i> , 131 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>McKinley v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , No. 05-2340, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34528 (D. Minn. May 10, 2007)	31
<i>Morris v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 733 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	14
<i>Mosley v. Excel Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Pettus v. TRW Consumer Credit Service</i> , 879 F. Supp. 695 (W.D. Tex. 1994)	14
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Purer & Co. v. Aktiebolaget Addo</i> , 410 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1969)	42
<i>Schwartz v. NMS Industries</i> , 575 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1978)	33
<i>Scofield v. Parlin & Orendorff Co.</i> , 61 F. 804 (7th Cir. 1894)	41

<i>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 542 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>U.S. v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. 1981)	48
<i>U.S. v. Jimenez Lopez</i> , 873 F.2d 769 (5th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>U.S. v. Scurlock</i> , 52 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>U.S. v. Weinstein</i> , 762 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1985)	42, 43, 44
<i>U.S. v. Wolfson</i> , 322 F. Supp. 798 (D. De. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 454 F.2d 60 (3d Cir. 1972)	42
<i>Wallace v. Methodist Hosp., Sys.</i> , 271 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Winrel v. U.S.</i> , 365 F.2d 646, 648 (8th Cir. 1966)	42
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	30

Rules

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(4)(B)(i) 3, 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a) 2, 6

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a)(1)7, 8, 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b) 3, 7, 8

FED. R. EVID. 801(c) 45

FED. R. EVID. 802 46

FED. R. EVID. 803 45, 46

FED. R. EVID. 803(6) 48

FED. R. EVID. 804 46, 47

FED. R. EVID. 807 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

FED. R. EVID. 90140, 44, 45, 49

FED. R. EVID. 901(a) 39, 40

Other

3 WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE, § 214841
